CIVILWORKS NEW ENGLAND
181 WATSON ROAD
P.O. BOX 1166
DOVER, NH 03821-1166
PHONE: 603.749.0443
Mast Landing Boat Launch Repairs
Wolfeboro, New Hampshire
ADDENDUM 1

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.
 00800-1 SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS
SECTION 00800
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS
PART 1  AMENDMENTS TO GENERAL CONDITIONS
These Supplementary Conditions amend or supplement the Standard General Conditions of
the Construction Contract (EJCDC C-700, 2013 Edition) and other provisions of the Contract
Documents as indicated below.  All provisions which are not so amended or supplemented
remain in full force and effect.
The terms used in these Supplementary Conditions have the meanings indicated in the
General Conditions.  Additional terms used in these Supplementary Conditions have the
meanings indicated below, which are applicable to both the singular and plural thereof.
The address system used in the Supplementary Conditions is the same as the address
system used in the General Conditions, with the prefix “SC” added thereto.
ARTICLE 1 – DEFINITIONS AND TERMINOLOGY
SC-1.01 Delete paragraph 1.01A.38 in its entirety and insert the following in its place:
1.01A.38. Specifications – Sections included in the Project Manual.
SC-1.01A.40.
Insert the following at the beginning of the definition:
The Work required by the Contract has been completed except for work having a Contract
Price of less than one per cent of the then adjusted total contract price, or
SC-1.01 Add the following language at the end of the last sentence of Paragraph
1.01.A.48:
A Work Change Directive cannot change Contract Price or Contract Times
without a subsequent Change Order.
SC-1.01 Add the following new paragraphs after Paragraph 1.01.A.48:
1.01A.49. Property Owner – The individual or entity who owns the property
upon which the Work is to be performed.
SC-1.01  Add the following new definition after paragraph 1.01A.49, of the General
Conditions:
1.01A.50. Conditions of the Contract - The combined General Conditions
and Supplementary Conditions.
 00800-2 SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS
ARTICLE 2 – PRELIMINARY MATTERS
SC-2.01B Delete paragraph 2.01C in its entirety and insert the following in its place:
2.01B Evidence of Insurance:  Within 3 days from the date of the Notice
of Award, Contractor shall deliver to Owner, with a copy to
Engineer, certificates of insurance (and other evidence requested
by Owner) which Contractor is required to purchase and maintain
in accordance with the requirements of Article 6. Contractor shall
receive an original copy of the Contract/ Agreement.
SC-2.02 Delete paragraph 2.02A in its entirety.
SC-2.03A Delete paragraph 2.03A in its entirety and insert the following in its place:
2.03A Contract Time will commence on the date specified in the Notice
to Proceed.
ARTICLE 3 –DOCUMENTS:  INTENT, REQUIREMENTS, REUSE
SC-3.01 Replace paragraph 3.01E with the following paragraph:
3.01E   In the event of conflicts, inconsistencies or discrepancies among the Contract
Documents, to the extent applicable, the better quality or greater quantity of work shall be
provided without change to the Contract Price.  In the event of such conflicts,
inconsistencies or discrepancies which do not relate to the quality or quantity of work, the
Contractor shall request clarifications or interpretations from the Engineer as provided
herein.
SC-3.01 Add the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph 3.01E:
3.01F Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be
inserted in these Contract Documents shall be deemed to be
inserted herein, and they shall be read and enforced as though it
were included herein, and if through mistake or otherwise, any
such provision is not inserted, or if not correctly inserted, then
upon the application of either party, the Contract Documents shall
forthwith be physically amended to make such insertion.
ARTICLE 4 – COMMENCEMENT AND PROGRESS OF THE WORK
SC-4.01 Delete paragraph 4.01A in its entirety and insert the following in its place:
4.01A The Contract Times will commence to run on the date specified in
the Notice to Proceed.
SC-4.06 Add a new paragraph immediately after Paragraph 4.05 of the General Conditions
which is to read as follows:

Contract Documents, but the Technical Data contained therein on
which the Contractor may rely, as expressly identified and
established above, are incorporated in the Contract Documents by
reference.  Contractor is not entitled to rely upon any other
information and data known to or identified by Owner or Engineer.
Add a new paragraph immediately after Paragraph 5.03E of the General
Conditions which is to read as follows:
5.03F.  ENGINEER may check the lines, elevations, reference marks, batter
boards, etc., set by the CONTRACTOR, and CONTRACTOR shall correct any
errors disclosed by such check.  Such a check shall not be considered as
approval of CONTRACTOR's work and shall not relieve CONTRACTOR of
the responsibility for accurate construction of the entire Work.
 00800-4 SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS
CONTRACTOR shall furnish personnel to assist ENGINEER in checking lines
and grades.
SC-5.06 Delete Paragraphs 5.06.A and 5.06.B in their entirety and insert the following:
A. No reports or drawings related to Hazardous Environmental Conditions at
the Site are known to Owner.
B. Not Used.
ARTICLE 6 - BONDS AND INSURANCE
SC-6.01C Add the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph 6.01C:
6.01C.1 Bonding not required.
SC-6.03 Add the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph 6.03B.3:
6.03B.4 Insurance certificate(s) shall also contain the following:
1. Confirmation that the General Liability policy covers only
the Work under this Contract, with project specific limits.
2. Confirmation that automobile insurance covers all
Scheduled, Hired and Non-Owned vehicles.
3. Names of all additional insureds as specified herein.
SC-6.03 Add the words “and Paragraph 6.04” after the words “Paragraph 6.03” in
Paragraph 6.03I.
SC 6.03 Add the following new paragraph immediately after Paragraph 6.03.J:
6.03.K  The limits of liability for the insurance required by Paragraph 6.03
of the General Conditions shall provide coverage for not less than

$1,000,000 products/completed operations aggregate.
$1,000,000 combined single limit for bodily injury and
property damage
3. Additional Insureds: In addition to Owner and Engineer, include as additional
insureds the following:
a. Civilworks New England
181 Watson Road
Dover, NH  03801
b. Town of Wolfeboro
84 South Main Street
Wolfeboro, NH  03894
4.  The Town of Wolfeboro shall be named as an additional insured for on-going
and completed operations on a primary and noncontributory basis by way of
certificate of insurance and amendatory endorsement on all liability
insurance policies required above.
SC-6.04 Delete paragraph 6.04 in its entirety and insert the following in its place:
6.04 Contractor shall purchase and maintain a separate Owner’s Protective
Liability policy, issued to Owner at the expense of Contractor, including
Owner and Engineer as named insureds.  This insurance shall provide
coverage for not less than the following amounts:

Ownership Liability in connection with the Contractor’s operations
under the Contract, whether such operations be by itself or by any
Subcontractor or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by any
of them, or by anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable.
ARTICLE 7 - CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES
SC-7.02 Add the following new sentence immediately onto paragraph 7.02B
Regular working hours will be 7 am to 5 pm.
SC-7.02 Add the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph 7.02B.
7.02C Whenever Owner and/or Engineer shall notify Contractor in writing
that any person on the Work appears to be incompetent,
disorderly, or otherwise unsatisfactory, such person shall be
removed from the Project and shall not again be employed on it
except with the consent of Owner and/or Engineer.
SC-7.07 Delete paragraph 7.07B in its entirety and replace it with the following:
  7.07B Not used.
SC-7.08 Delete the word “Owner” in the last sentence of Paragraph 7.08A and replace
with the word “Contractor.”
SC-7.08  Add the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph SC-7.08A:
7.08B The Owner has obtained or is obtaining prior to construction, the
following permits and approvals for the Project.  The Contractor is
required to comply with the permit provisions.  Copies of the
permits are appended to this section.
A. NHDES Wetlands Permit By Notification and Non-Site
Specific Permit 2023-03019 with attachment indicating
automatic Army Corps approval under the NHGP.
SC-7.18 Add the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph 7.18.C.
 00800-7 SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS
7.18D If, through acts of neglect on the part of Contractor, any other
Contractor or any Subcontractor shall suffer loss or damage on
the Work, Contractor shall settle with such other Contractor or
Subcontractor by agreement or arbitration if such other Contractor
or Subcontractor will so settle.  If such other Contractor or
Subcontractor shall assert any claim against Owner on account of
any such damage alleged to have been sustained, Owner shall
notify Contractor, who shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless
Owner against any such claim.
ARTICLE 9  OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES
SC – 9.03 Change second “Owner” to “Contractor.
ARTICLE 10 – ENGINEER’S STATUS DURING CONSTRUCTION
SC-10.03 Add the following new paragraphs immediately after Paragraph 10.03.A:
B. The Resident Project Representative (RPR) will be Engineer's
representative at the Site, will act as directed by and under the
supervision of Engineer, and will confer with Engineer regarding RPR's
actions.

any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences or
procedures of Contractor’s work.
5. Advise on, issue directions regarding, or assume control over
security or safety practices, precautions, and programs in
connection with the activities or operations of Owner or
Contractor.
 00800-8 SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS
6. Participate in specialized field or laboratory tests or
inspections conducted off-site by others except as specifically
authorized by Engineer.
7. Accept Shop Drawing or Sample submittals from anyone other
than Contractor.
8. Authorize Owner to occupy the Project in whole or in part.
ARTICLE 11 – AMENDING THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS; CHANGES IN THE WORK
Delete 11.04.C  Delete this subsection” Contractor’s Fee” in its entirety
SC-11.06 Insert the following sentence at the end of Paragraph 11.06.A.2:
If Engineer does not take action on the Change Proposal and neither Owner
nor Contractor submit a letter to the other party indicating that the Change
Proposal is deemed denied, then the Change Proposal shall be deemed
denied after 60 days of Engineer’s receipt of the Contractor’s supporting data,

and serve to facilitate comparison of Bids and to determine an initial
Contract Price.  Payments to Contractor for Unit Price Work will be
based on actual quantities.
ARTICLE 14 - TESTS AND INSPECTIONS; CORRECTION, REMOVAL OR
ACCEPTANCE OF DEFECTIVE WORK
SC-14.02 Insert after the word “notice” the words “(minimum 24 hours)” in paragraph
14.02A.
 00800-9 SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS
SC-14.03  Delete paragraph 14.03B in its entirety and replace with the following:
14.03B Engineer’s Authority: At any time during the progress of the Work,
Engineer shall have the authority to determine whether Work is
defective, and reject defective Work, even though such work has
been previously inspected and paid for.
SC 14.04A Add to the last sentence the following “as determined utilizing the dispute
resolution provisions set forth in this agreement.”.
SC-14.06 Add the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph 14.06A.
14.06B If Owner stops work under Paragraph 14.06, Contractor shall not
be entitled to an extension of Contract Time nor to an increase in
Contract Price.
ARTICLE 15 - PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR; SET-OFFS; COMPLETION;
CORRECTION PERIOD
SC-15.01 Insert the following sentence at the end of paragraph 15.01B.1:
The Certificate of Insurance for stored materials must list Civilworks New
England and the Town of Wolfeboro as additional insureds.
SC-15.01 Delete paragraph 15.01D.1 in its entirety and insert the following in its place:
15.01D.1 Thirty days after presentation of the Application for Payment to
Owner with Engineer’s recommendation, the amount
recommended (subject to any Owner set-offs) will become due,
and when due will be paid by Owner to Contractor.
SC-15.02A Amend Paragraph 15.02.A by striking out the following text:
 “no later than seven days after the time of payment by Owner” and insert “no
later than the time of payment by Owner.”
SC-15.03 Delete the second sentence in Paragraph 15.03A in its entirety.
SC-15.03 Delete paragraph 15.03C in its entirety and insert the following in its place:
15.03C If, after consultation with Owner, Engineer considers and the
Owner agrees that the Work is substantially complete, Engineer
will prepare and deliver to Contractor, in a form approved by
Owner, a Certificate of Substantial Completion which shall fix the
date of Substantial Completion.  There shall be included with the
certificate a list of items to be completed or corrected before final
payment.
SC-15.03 Delete the word “preliminary” from paragraph 15.03D.
SC-15.04 Add the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph 15.04A.3:
 00800-10 SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS
15.04A.4 Owner may at any time request Contractor in writing to permit
Owner to take over operation of any part of the Work although it is
not substantially complete.  A copy of such request will be sent to